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August 31, 2004
Jerry Smith, Mayor

City of Seaside

Office of the Mayor

440 Harcourt Avenue

Seaside, CA 93955

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-04-184
Dear Mr. Smith:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place. In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us. The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice. (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)​
QUESTION​
Does section 84308 apply to you as a member of the Seaside Redevelopment Agency?​

​

CONCLUSION​

​

Section 84308 applies to city council members who also serve as members of the Seaside Redevelopment Agency unless the board is made up of the city council in its entirety without any other members.​

​
FACTS


You are the mayor of the City of Seaside, as well as the chair of the Seaside Redevelopment Agency.  The City of Seaside was working on plans to improve its auto center prior to your becoming mayor of the city in 1998. The auto center is located in a redevelopment project area and there was a $21 million bond issue for the main purpose of revitalizing the auto center in September 2003.  The redevelopment agency is currently considering taking action to approve the design of renovations, which would consist of street improvements, lighting, traffic signals, and landscaping of the public areas of the center.  The only anticipated impact on private property is that the city plans to reduce the width of some of the streets and return the abandoned roadway to the adjacent property owners consistent with past practice.  In some cases, the auto dealers/property owners will also be required to give up pieces of their properties to straighten a roadway.  This matter will again be considered by the city’s redevelopment agency on September 2, 2004.  

One of the auto dealers in the auto center made a reportable contribution to your current campaign for supervisor in Monterey County within the last twelve months, and he is also acting as the finance chairperson for your campaign.  As clarification, the auto dealer in question would potentially receive property from an abandoned roadway and would be required to give up a piece of his existing property of approximately the same value, if the current plan is implemented.


The redevelopment agency board will consider authorizing the expenditure of funds to proceed with the engineering design of the improvements.  Separate actions will be necessary to approve the agreements for any property transfers subsequent to the completion of the design work, which will take approximately 14 months to complete. 

ANALYSIS

Contributions and Conflicts of Interest​

​


In 1983, section 84308 was added to the Act in order to ensure that appointed members of boards or commissions would not be biased by contributors or potential contributors of large campaign contributions, who might appear before them in a proceeding involving a license, permit or entitlement for use.​

​


Section 84308 applies to all appointed officers of any state agency or local government agency, with the exception of the courts or any agency in the judicial branch of government, the Legislature, the Board of Equalization, or constitutional officers, and imposes two requirements on officers subject to the section. First, “[n]o officer of an agency shall accept, solicit, or direct a contribution of more than two hundred and fifty dollars ($250), from any party, or his or her agent, or from any participant, or his or her agent, while a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use is pending before the agency and for three months following the date a final decision is rendered in the proceeding….” (Section 84308(b).)​

​


Furthermore, if an officer has received a contribution of more than $250 during the past 12 months from a party or participant in a proceeding involving a license, permit or other entitlement for use pending before an agency, the officer must disclose that fact on the record of the proceeding and must disqualify himself or herself from participating. (Section 84308(c).)​

​


Section 84308(a)(3) defines “agency” subject to section 84308 to exclude: “…the courts or any agency in the judicial branch of government, local governmental agencies whose members are directly elected by the voters, the Legislature, the Board of Equalization, or constitutional officers. However, this section applies to any person who is a member of an exempted agency but is acting as a voting member of another agency.” Regulation 18438.1(a) further provides:​

​

“(a) The officers of an agency exempted by Government Code Section 84308(a)(3) are exempted only when:​

​

“(1) They are acting as members of the governing body of the agency, and the body is acting in its entirety as itself or as the ex officio governing body of any other agency. This applies to a city council or board of supervisors which designates itself as the redevelopment agency for the city or county; or​

​

“(2) They are acting as members of any committee or subgroup of the governing body of the agency which is composed solely of members of the governing body of the agency.”​

​


If the Seaside City Council established itself as the RDA pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 33200, rather than establishing an appointive body as authorized under Health and Safety Code Section 33110, pursuant to regulation 18438.1(a)(1), the members of the city council are acting as members of the governing body of the RDA. (Clark Advice Letter, No. A-83-043; Reed Advice Letter, No. A-83-070; Pendleton Advice Letter, No. I-94-044.)  Consequently, section 84308 would not apply.  However, if another member has been appointed to serve with the council members, the RDA is no longer composed solely of members of the city council and section 84308 would apply.​

​


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916)322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
John W. Wallace



Assistant General Counsel, 
Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





